

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTRODUCTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-3

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing of Special  
Leave Petition)

AND

INTRODUCTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4-6

(Applications for condonation of delay in re-filing of  
Special Leave Petition)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) CC...NOS.  
21055-21057 OF 2014**

The Secretary/Correspondent  
Sarah Tucker College (Autonomous) ...Petitioner

Versus

V. Kavitha Elzie & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned have been filed on 27<sup>th</sup> August, 2014 against the impugned final judgment and order dated 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2010 and 3<sup>rd</sup> March, 2014 passed by the High Court of Madras, Madurai Bench at Madurai in W.A.(MD) No. 271 of 2009 and M.P.M.D. No. 1 of 2011, which are barred by time by 1525 days and 87 days respectively and the same were defective. After curing the defects, the Counsel has re-filed the Petitions which are also barred by time by 54 days each and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed applications for condonation of delay in re-filing the Special Leave Petition.

It is submitted that Mr. R. Chandrachud, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2014 filed a letter stating therein that the Orders dated 21<sup>st</sup> July, 2008, 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2009 and 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2008 mentioned in the impugned judgment and order are not necessary for the adjudication of the instant Special Leave to appeal. Copy of the Advocate's letter dated 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2014 is placed at page No. 549 of the Special Leave Petition Paper books.

It is further submitted that Civil Appeal Nos. 10478-10498 of 2011 @ Special Leave Petition(C) Nos. 12504-12524 of 2010 entitled "Secretary/Corres. St. Johri Col. & Ors. Versus S. Wilson & Ors." arising out of common order were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2011, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to grant the Special Leave Petitions. Copy of the Record of proceedings dated 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2011 is circulated herewith.

The applications in the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 26<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate  
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate

ASSISTNAT REGISTRAR

vk