

Civil Appeal No(s). 10478-10498/2011

SECRETARY/CORRES. ST. JOHN'S COL. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

S.WILSON & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report))

WITH

C.A. No. 10506-10510/2011

(With appln.for bringing on record the additional facts and Office Report)

C.A. No. 2353-2355/2017

Date : 02/03/2017 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. V. Prabhakar, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Parashar, Adv.

Mr. M. Joseph Thatheus Jerome, Adv.

Mr. K. Raveendran Charles, Adv.

Mr. R. Chandrachud, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. J.B. Ravi, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

Ms. Nithya, Adv.

Ms. Maha Lakshmi, Adv.

Mr. Partha Sarathi, Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

2

C.A. No. 10506-10510/2011:-

In the course of hearing of this matter it has come out that the appointment of three persons, namely, A.M. Shankey John, P.G. Assistant (Economics), Mr. A.Auston Jeyadoss, Physical Director and Ms. J.Ruby Sujatha, B.Ed. Tamil Pandit have been pending consideration before the Directorate of School Education. We are informed that so far as neither approval has been granted nor the same has been rejected.

In these circumstances, we direct the Competent Authority under the Directorate of School Education, Tamil Nadu to take a final decision on the approval of appointment made to the posts of A.M. Shankey John, P.G. Assistant (Economics), Mr. A. Auston Jeyadoss, Physical Director and Ms. J. Ruby Sujatha, B.Ed. Tamil Pandit, after affording an opportunity for hearing to the incumbents concerned and any other affected person and the management. We make it clear that it will be open to the parties to raise all relevant contentions before the authority including competence of the appointing authority. After hearing the parties the necessary orders shall be passed by the appropriate authority within a period of 8 weeks and the order be made available for perusal.

List after ten weeks.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)

(RENU DIWAN)

AR-CUM-PS ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3